FIRST AMENDMENT TO ORDER NO. 15 STAY HOME, WORK SAFE BY THE COUNTY JUDGE OF EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS DATE ORDER ISSUED: December 16, 2020

2020 DEC 16 PM 12:19

DELIA BRIONES COUNTY CLERK EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

WHEREAS, El Paso County continues to experience COVID-19 positive cases; and

WHEREAS, due to the upcoming holiday season this Amendment 1 is intended to impose

a social curfew and extend, by one hour, restaurant dine-in operation restrictions; and

WHEREAS, all other provisions in County Judge Order No. 15 shall remain in full force and effect.

NOW THEREFORE, I, COUNTY JUDGE FOR EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY VESTED BY TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 418, HEREBY FIND AND ORDER:

1. That Section 2 (CURFEW), be amended to read as follows:

A curfew shall be imposed for the below referenced dates between the hours of 10:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m. for all social activities. For example, a social activity would be congregating in any area outside of an individual's household other than for engaging and seeking the services of essential or non-essential businesses as outlined in this Order. Curfew restrictions shall be imposed for the following dates:

- Wednesday, December 23, 2020 through Saturday, December 26, 2020; and
- Wednesday, December 30, 2020 through Monday, January 4, 2021.
- 2. That Section 10 (BUSINESS RESTRICTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES), Paragraph 11, be amended to read as follows:

All restaurant dine-in services, to include outdoor service, such as on a patio or similar seating area, **shall end** at 10:00 p.m., but restaurants may continue to operate after 10:00 p.m. via take out and drive thru only. Restaurants may resume dine-in services, to include outdoor service, beginning at 6:00 a.m. All restaurants are strongly encouraged and urged to offer only curbside or take-out services.

3. Except as amended herein, the November 24, 2020 County Judge Order No. 15, shall otherwise remain in full force and effect unless superseded by a conflicting provision herein or by state or federal law or order.

This First Amendment to Order No. 15 shall take effect immediately.

ORDERED this the 16th day of December of, 2020.

COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS

Recardo A. Samaniego

Ricardo A. Samaniego El Paso County Judge